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Spare parts list for

Grout pump

Ersatzteilliste flr
Injektionspumpe

ZBA 150

ATLAS COPCO CRAELIUS AB
STOCKHOLM - SWEDEN 95-05

Printed Matter No. 6991 0556 50



To be read before ordering

1. When ordeting spare parts, please state “Description” and Part number of the spare part (not the Ref. no.) as well as
type designation and serial number.

2. Parts which are included in a subassembly are given immediately after this part and are preceded by a dash In the
description column.

Symbols that may occur:

*) Placed instead of part number in part number column, means that the indicated part is normally not Delivered sopa-
rately. Can be ordered as a kit, see point 2.

**} Optional
A} When ordering, please state part number, hose dimension and length.

B) Se separate list according to the List of contents.
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Vor der Ersatzteilbestellung lesen:

1. Bei der Ersatzteilbestellung bitte die Teilbenennung
("Description”) und die Ersatzteilnummer (10-stellig),
Ausfuhrungstyp und Serienummer der Maschine
angeben,

2. Teile, die einer Montagegruppe angehoren sind
unmittefoar danach aufgegliedert und durch einen
Strich in der Spalte “Bezeichnung” gekennzeichnet,

Verwendete Symbole:

*} Ein Sternchen anstelle einer Tellenummer bedeutet,
daB das so gekennzeichnete Tell normalerwsise
gesondert geliefert wird. Kann auch im Set bestelit
wertden, siehe Punki 2.

**)  Auf Sonderwunsch lieferbar.

A) Bei Besteliung bitte Teillnummer und SchiauchgréBe,
-tinge, -durchmesser usw. angebani.

B} Siehe separate Listel.

Lis detta innan du bestéller reservdelar:

1. Ange artikelns namn ("Description") och detaljnum-
mer {inte bara Ref. nr.) och &ven maskinens typ- och
serisnummer vid bestalining av reservdalar,

2. Delar som ingdr i huvudartikeln n&mns efter denna
och foregas av eft streck i “Beskrivningskolumnen”.

Teckenfdridaring:

*} Ersitter detaljnummer, vilket innebdr att detaljen van-
ligtvis inte levereras separat utan ingér i en sats, se
punkt 2.

**) Extra utrustning
A} Ange detalinummer, slangdimension och langd.

B) Se innehalisfdrteckningen.
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Information pour la commande

1.

Pridre de spécifier ta description {"Desctiption”) et
le numéro de la pidce (ot non sa référence) ainsi que
la designation de type et le numéro de série de la
machine ou de lunité.

Les pidces falsant partie d'un sous-ensemble partiel
sont indiquées immédiatement apras celui-cf et sont
précédées d'un tiret dans la colonne de la
description.

Symboles utilisés:

*} Placé au lieu du numéro de pidce, dans la colonne

du numéro de pidce, pour indiquer que la pigce n'est
normalement pas livrée séparément. Voir point 2
pour savoir sl la pidce est également livrée en kit.

**) Option.
A) Lors de la commande, prisre de spécifier le numéro

do pidce ainsi que la longueur et les dimensions du
flexible.

§) Voir a liste séparée selon Sommaire.

Considerar antes de hacer un pedido

1.

Al solicitar piezas de repuesto, sirvase indicar la
designacion (“Description”) y el numerc de la pieza
{No su niimero de referencia) asi como el tipo de
maguina y nimero de serie,

Las piezas que formant parte de un subconjunto
vienen relacionadas immediatamente despues del
subconjunto y vienen precedidas de un gufon,

Indicacion de los simbolos:

*) Colocados en lugar niimero de la pieza significa que

la pieza indicada no se suministra separadamente.
Se puede pedir como parle de juego. Ver punto 2
arriba.

**} Opcional

A} Cuando efectue el pedido, indicar la designacidn de

la pieza y el diametro de la manguera, longitud, etc.

S} Ver en lista a parte de acuerdo con la relacion de

contenido.
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Grout pump / Injektionspumpe
Injekteringspump / Pompe d‘injection / Bomba de inyeccién

ZBA 150 - 1 = 8391 0114 37

Ref.. Parnumber Qty  Description Bezeichnung Notas
No fTeilnummer

1 8204 1314 98 1 Aircylinder.... Luftzylinder.......ccommmaiinirinns

2 3716501400 1 Bracket .........

3 B204 0720 06 1 ValVe..ncieens

4 9121 5870 70 1 Baseplate......civicnnnnnnnn Verbindungsplatte...... e

5 8716517300 t Bracket ... HBDOGE 11vorvreeerr et

6 82020812 49 1 Filter. oo serern e Filter.....coounns

7 8202031145 1 Stop valve......... e Einstallvantil.......oi i BSP 1"

8 90000303 00 1 Claw coupling ... —...Klauenkupplung..... ...BSP 1

9 37152751 81 1t Pressure gauge ........... were MENOMBGN i
10 3715 2402 80 1 Cyl+valves (@ 110) ..o Zylinder + ventil {z 110) ............
11 9090 0239 00 1 Prossure gauge ... Manometer ...
12 37152788 00 1 Attachment..........cvecue... Halltorung ...
13 37152789 00 1 Attachment .........ccecemnineens Halterung.........cccvevee.
14 3716 5232 00 1 Silencer.......... . Schalldamper......oe e v
15 3715 2926 00 1 BKdirame .....ceeveenreirrennnnns Kufenrahmen ...
16 37152790 00 1 Clamp . rccrsniassnns Kiemme verrenenas
17 0147 1401 03 10 SCraW..oeeeccrresreneeenenns Schraubd ......ccoveerceeremtcnisins M6S 12x30
18 0291 1112 00 10 Lock RUL....c e KOPIRIMUET .. s Mtz LMEM
19 9721 8000 46 2 Nylon pipe...innccnen e Nylonschlauch ...
20 9030 0500 CO 4  Hoso..... cenSchlauch.... s . BSP 374"
21 0147 1360 03 8 S0eW....ercsns e Schraubg ......ccccvninnens M6S 10x20
22 0147 1476 03 4 SOIOW..cocrieressimvecsssanssnred Schraube ....oovvveericreinnens MGS 16x35
23 01471323 03 2 SOrBW.. i e Schraube MGS 8x20
24 3715 7987 00 1 Coupling ..o e KUPPIUNG ..vveeeveecernnreinrnenveenee- BSP 27
25 3716 3480 00 T AJapIor.... s AdapIBE ...t
26 9128 9856 06 1 Adjusting nut......cocceceeeveenen SEBIIMULET L.
27 8204 7030 06 2 SWIlth . e Schalter ..........
28 90800810 00 T NIPPIE e e Nippél ...ccovvurns BSP 1" x BSP 1~
29 0560 1306 03 2 Elbow..iinrce e rers Winkelstlck .....coernrernis BSP 3/4" x KR 3/4"
30 9020 1849 90 1 Mounting kit Belestigungssatz ...........
3t 3455040005 2 PG e Stopfan ...
32 3716 5237 00 2 Clamp ... KIemme ......occvimivcnnccnnnin,
33 3716 5231 00 1 Manifold .........coneicvccricnerrnn.. RODIVErZBIGUAG o covvreserrrarnvearene
34 41500429 00 5  Hose nipple..... .....Schlauchnippal .......
a5 0347610800 10 Hose clamp..... e Schlauchklemme ...
36 3716 3508 00 1 Cover....... wenen Abdeckung......
37 9090 1851 90 1 Teo coupling..ooeccennicnanenn T-8tCK e
38 9000 0245 00 5  Hose nipple....vererinnnnns Schlauchnippel ... .. IR 3/4"
39 9000 0795 00 1 Bushing.......cecmnenioncnnrs Hillse.......covvvre ...BSP 1" U-BSP 3/4" |
40 97402013 33 1 T-connection.......eeene T-stick.........
41 9740 2001 31 3 Straight connection...............Kupplung ........ vornnnen BSP 18"
42 9740 2004 31 4  Elbow connection ...............Winkelstlok ... ccoocovmninenneen. BSP 1/8"
43 01471356 03 2 SereW.....eeiisi s M&S 10x16
44 03000148 00 2  Washer...

1

45 0560 1307 00

EIBOW oo,

11
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Grout pump / Injektionspumpe
Injekteringspump / Pompe d’injection / Bomba de inyeccién

ZBA 150 - 2 = 8391 0114 29

Ref.. Partnumber  Qty. Description Bezeichnung Notes
No / Teilnummer
1 8204 131495 1 Alreylinder......ccoovcevnveee LUftzylingdor s
2 3716 5014 00 1 Bracket .....cccveenenniienieras Haltbigel ....covvieiveinieemveemmnanias
3 8204072008 2 Valve........ Ventil....ccoeeeee s
4 91215970 70 2 Baseplate..... Verbindungsplatte.....cceeeenn
5 3718517300 1 Bracket.... HaRtbUgel ...,
6 8202081249 1 Filter.............. SR - SO
7 B202 031145 1 Stop valve.......... Einstelventil.......oooiieemennns BSP 1"
8 9000 0303 00 1 Claw coupling ...oercrreeeeennen . Klauankupplung......ooecernnee . BSP 17
8 3715 2751 81 1 Pressure gaugs ..o, Manometer .....eueeevreneenne
10 3716 2402 80 3 Cyl + vaives 110....... Zylinder + ventil 110.,
11 5090 0238 00 1 Pressure gauge .....................Manometer ...
12 37152788 00 1 Aftachment ....cccionon Hallerung ... vvareriirienennnnns
13 37152789 00 1 Attachment......c.cereeieen Halterung ......cocrmmeeviivsivisnannn
14 3716 5232 00 i Stlencer.......... Schalldémpfer....
16 3715 2026 00 1 Skidframe .. Kufenrahmen.....
16 37152790 00 i Clamp... Klemme ..o vieninnnerenennnas
17 0147 1401 C3 10 Screw........ Schraube ... e MBS 12X30
18 0291 111200 10 Locknut..... KOntermutter. .. ..o M12 LM&M
19 9721 9000 46 3  Nylonpipa...... Nylonschlauch ...
20 80300500 00 8 Hose.... Schiauch........cccorrriiresrnanes BSP 314"
21 0147 1360 03 5  Screw..... Schraube ... M6ES 10x20
22 0147 1476 03 4 SOTEW. oo cerrencreeeny e SCHAUDO e MBS 16X35
23 01471323 03 2 SOreW...vneennne . S6RAUBE e MBS BX20
24 37157987 00 1 Coupling .....cooeverinirincniians Kupplung .... e BSP 27
25 3716 3480 00 1 Adapler.........o e Adapter.......
26 9128 9856 06 1 Adjusting nut.....oninins Stellmuttsr ......
27 8204 7030 06 2 SWitth . Schalter ... civirnrnrrerrecsrees
28 9080 0810 00 2 NIpPIE e Nippel ..., BSP 1" x BSP {*
29 0560 1306 03 4 EBoW...ciiiennn Winkelstdek ...cvoceereriorierereen-... BSP 3/4" x KR 3/4”
30 9080 1849 90 1 Mounting kit .......ccovvriinnrnnnnnn BofOSHIQUNGSSALE e
31 37166174 00 1 PG, annStoplen .. ....BSP 3/4" INV 6-K
32 3716 5237 00 2 Clamp ... Klemme .......ccccnne rees
33 3716 5231 00 1 Manifold ..., Rohrverzeigung .........ccoeinenannn
34 4150 0429 00 10 Hose nipple....cveienncnnns Schlauchnippél.....ccovciniivenennn
35 03476108 00 20  Hose clamp.......cocrmvrrrcrininns Schlauchklemme ...
36 37116521100 1 COVBI v e srenstsresrenan AbdeckUNg....o v cecvnriceecinivenins
37 9090 1851 90 1 Tes coupling...ceiiiiinne T-8tUCK e s s
38 9000 0245 00 10 Hose nipple....ceniiiincnen, Schlauchnippel .........coeeeennen KR 3747
39 90900795 00 2 BUShING....connemrnrrecsrrre e HUB8 s v BSP 17U-BSP 3/47
40 9740 2013 33 3  T-conneclion.......ccoveeee . T-SHUICK et sriiraines
41 9740 2001 31 8  Straight connection.............. KUPPIUNG covreimriniiirrriccisniiiereea BSP 1/8”
42 9740 2004 31 &  Elbow connection ... Winkelstick ....ooorvvereenriccins B3P 1/8"
43 0147 1350 03 2 SOIBW....orimrinrieivrenines Schraube ... MES 10x16
44 0300 0148 00 2 Washer...innnnns Scheibs..
45 0560 1307 00 1 Efbow. . ceeren e WINKBISHICK .ocvecveiresrnsninsinenns
46 0147 1472 03 2 SOrOW..cceenririsnren e SEITAUDE e
47 0564 0007 00 1 T o rremnriisaaen T-500K. .. cvenc s srircrerrrrrerssimraens



Cylinder and valves / Ventilsystem
Ventilsystem / Systéme de soupapes / Sistema de Vélvula
(A) 3715 2402 B0 (2 110) (B) 3715 2402 81 (o 80)
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Cylinder and valves / Ventilsystem
Ventilsystem / Systéme de soupapes / Sistema de Vélvula
{A) 3715 2402 80 (2 110} (B) 3715 2402 81 (@ 80)

Ref. No. Part No./Teilnummer Qty. AQty B Description Benannung Notes
1 0268 3115 00 4 4 Nut... v e MUt cormrmeemsnnnn s JBM UNG 1 1/4
2 3715 2433 00 1 1 Cyhnder COVET . ooeoorrsroseesmeeri thnderdeckel....
3 0663 2151 00* 2 2 Q-ring ... SRR o 7, 1T [0 e 119,3x 5,7
4 3841 0024 00 1 - Cylinder ...... ZyIinder veees 110 MM
3841 0061 00 - 1 Cylinder .......... JUPOURY {11 -1 SR veeeer BO MM
5 0281 2213 00 1 1 Castle nut.............. coneennenns KrONBRMULSY ... e UKM 1" UNC
6 3715 2254 00 1 - Piston half ............. s KOIbENhENE ... .
3715 3892 00 - 1 Piston half ............. werernneene KoIbeNENE ...
7 3715 2257 00* 2 - Piston seal............. weurnnenenn KoOIDBNMNG... oo
0665 1231 00 - 2 Piston seal............. seeerennene KoIDBRAMNG ..o .. BOXT72x12
8 3716 2255 00 1 - Supportring......... w StOtZANG. e
3841 0065 00 - 1 Suppart ring........... crvmrareenes STZANG cocviiiiins
9 3715 2253 00 1 - Piston half............. cenenenes KolbeDhilfe ...
3715 3891 00 . i Piston half............. cnene KOlbONWEIfG ...
10 3841 0020 00 2 2 Stay bolt ... ... Stehbolzen .........
11 3841 0021 00 1 1 Piston red.... Koibenstanga
12 3715 2258 00* 1 1 Piston rod seal ... Kolbenstangendtchtung
13 3715 2256 00 1 1 Bushing ... b Hulss ... ereas
14 0663 6134 00" 2 2 Q-ring ... SURTVRONUR o 11T+ DISTT e 49,5 %3
16 0544 2362 00 1 1 Lubncatmg mpple veenes Schmiemippel ... BH KR 1/8" BSPT
16 3715 2432 00 1 1 Cover... veeeeer DECKeL ..
17 0665 1312 00* 1 1 Cup saaf SO 1= =1 (o chtung ........... 40x65x8
18 3841 0030 00 1 1 S veeens Mutter., e
19 3715 7557 80 i 1 Adapter........... stchenstﬂck ...... BSP11/2xBSP 11/2
20 0663 2136 00 i 1 0-fing oo SO ¢ T 1+ DU e 44,2 %87
21 3715 7989 00 1 1 Coupling ..ceeevecnircriacan, v KUpPIUNG... e KVG 48 % 1142
22 3715 2240 00 1 1 Valve housing, upper ..........c.cveeee Oberes Ventltgehause .......
23 0663 2135 00" 8 8 L0211+ IR . Oering ... e 44,2 X 3
24 3715 2243 00 2 2 Intermediate pipe .......... o ZWISCRBNIONT e
25 3715 2239 00 i 1 Valve housing, Upper ... Obaras Venulgehause ......
26 0266 2116 00 4 4 NUL..cini s e Mutter .. veener. MBM 20
27 3715 2245 00* 4 4 Washer........cevenons s SCNBID oerr e esroseroeees
28 0196 1320 00 4 4 SCIEW oo s Schraube.......covvreeereseeceins, MESS8x 12
29 0108 1324 00* 12 12 Pin.ennes S Stift.., veens FTP 6 X 20
30 3715 2431 00 4 4 Ball guide Kugelfﬂhrung
31 0517 1165 00* 4 4 Ball....... e KUGBLc e SKF 2*
32 0663 2142 00* 4 4 O 17 O O-n'ng...... ...... 74,2x57
33 3715 2246 00" 4 4 Valve seat......... ... Ventilsitz..
34 0111 1313 00 1 - Pint e innirenes ... Stift.......... SP4 x50
35 3715 2248 00 2 2 Bushing .- e HOISB e
36 0144 3304 03 8 8 SCraW ooviiicenens v SChraUbe. . UNC 3/8"x 114
37 3715 2238 00 2 2 Valve housmg ..... ... Ventilgeh#iuse ..........coevven
38 3715 2244 00* 4 4 Bolt ... see BOIZON oo
39 3715 2241 00 i 1 Valve housing, lower. ... Unteres Ventilgehduse, ......
40 3715 2242 00 1 1 Valve housing, lower. ... Unteres Ventilgshéuse, ......
'} ] 3841 0031 00 2 2 Spacer tube......ceecncerrereenierene. DISTANZIOHT e
Optional equipmen ........ccvreeeivenes Sonderzubghdr...........ccvvere
9 3715 7996 80 1 1 AdBPION. ... ceeerereneirsesirecseires UDBTGANG veecrvconeersrensennenns
3841 0061 60 - 1 Cylinder kit........ccccoveeeee. ... Zylindersatz.....
3715 2402 90 i . Spara parts kit..........cosevoveveeen. Ersaitztoilsatz

*} Included in spare parts kit number 3715 2402 90,
*} Sind in satz 3715 2402 90 eingeschiossen.
‘) Ingér i packningssats 3715 2402 90,

*} Inclus dans jeu de piéces de rachange n' 3715 2402 90.
*} Incluido en ef juego de repuestos numera 3715 2402 90,



Pressure gauge / Manometer
Manometer / Manométre / Mandmetro

(A) 3715 2751 80 (0-150 bar) B) 3715 2751 81 (0-60 bar) C) 3715 2751 82 (0-10 bar)

11
Ref. No. Part No/ Teilnummer Qiy A QiyB Oty C  Description Bensnnung Notes

i 3715 2785 00 1 1 i NIppIB ..ot e Nippel....oocevvrerrceienns

2 0661 1038 00 1 1 1 Seal fing.....o i Dichtungssing................ Tredo 27

3 0347 0106 00 2 2 2 HOs8 Clip ... e Schlauchklemme 13-15

4 3715 2787 00 1 1 1 . Schiauch.. {=01m

5 3715 2751 00 1 1 1 Pressure pipe....ornnicncccnina Druckechr.........

6 3715 2964 00 1 1 1 Hosenipple...cieceeeeiceees Schiauchnippel ... -

7 0661 161200 1 ] T Seal washer ..., Dichtungsscheibe .........

e 0160 6103 00 1 1 T SCraW.. e s Schraube ......ccocoiiinee

9 3176 2131 00 1 1 1 NIpPIe e Nippel......ooiiciin UN 7/8" x BSP 2/4"
10 3176 8490 00 1 1 1 veoe NIpPBlcons e UNC 7/8*-BSP 1/2
11 0686 3716 06 1 1 1 ... Stopfen ..., BSP 3/8” DIN 910
12 0861 1026 00 1 1 1 .. Dichtungsring............... 17,3 x 23,9
13 0853 0905 11 1 1 1 Copper gasket..........c..... ... Kupferdichtung ............R 3/8”
14 3176 8016 00 1 - Pressure gauge.......................... Manometer.................... 0-150 bar
14 3176 €014 00 . 1 - Pressure gauge.................o.ee. Manometor.........c. 0-60 bar
14 3176 6011 00 - - 1 Pressure gauge.........enn. MBNOMBLOT oiviineeiininns 0-10 bar
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Spare part kit - Cylinder and ball valves

Ersatzteil - Zylinder und kugetventil / Reservdelssats -

Ventilsystem / Kit de pigces de rechange - cylindre et robmets e‘t bmsseau sphénque /

Juego de repuestos - cilindro y valvulas de bola

3715 2402 90

Ref. No. Part No/ Teilnummsr  Qty. Description Bensnnung Notes
0108 1324 00 12 Pl ssmemensieseresssnsnesins. SUflsiisrecereeemnecsnicnon,. FRP 6 X 20
0196 1320 00 1 Screw Schraube .......... ... SKESSBX20
0266 2116 00 2  Nut Mutter . MBM M20
0517 116500 4 Ball Kugel
0663 2135 00 8 Oing QC-ring e 442x 3
0663 2142 C0 8 O-ring Q-ring e T42%87
(663 2151 00 4  O-ring Q-ring rereeienese 119,3x5,7
0663 6134 00 4 Orning O NG v eresneesrarsenesereseesmionnecs 42,2x3
0665 131200 2 Cupseal.......... Tellerdichtung ..
3716 2244 00 2 Drawbolt ..o Zighbolzen .....cvvvininirnsecranans
a715 2245 00 2  Washer SCh@ibB ..ccvvimverenrarnsiirnnssonsanins
3715 2246 00 4 Valve seat......eiieninenns. YENISHZ 1o
3716 2257 00 2 Collar .. SchulterstlcK ......ccvevviirrsrerennes
3715 22568 00 2 Collar SchuRersteK e ceccrcnsans

17
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